

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**RAYMOND INTERIOR SYSTEMS**

**and**

**Case 21-CA-37649**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND  
ALLIED TRADES, DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,  
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS  
AND ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO**

**UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS  
AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL  
UNION 1506**

**and**

**Case 21-CB-14259**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND  
ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36,  
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS  
AND ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO**

**and**

**SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF  
CARPENTERS, UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF  
CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA**

**(Party in Interest)**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS OF RESPONDENT  
CARPENTERS LOCAL UNION 1506  
TO DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kathleen M. Jorgenson  
DeCARLO, CONNOR & SHANLEY  
533 South Fremont Ave., 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
Phone: (213) 488-4100  
Fax: (213) 488-4180

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

III. QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. THE ALJ FAILED TO FOLLOW LONG-ESTABLISHED BOARD PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY THAT FAILS TO ESTABLISH A SECTION 9(a) RELATIONSHIP WILL BE DEEMED A SECTION 8(f) AGREEMENT ..... 13

    B. THE ALJ INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE RESPONDENTS’ CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DID NOT CONSTITUTE A LAWFUL COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ..... 17

    C. THE PRE-EXISTING 8(f) AGREEMENT BETWEEN RESPONDENT RAYMOND AND RESPONDENT CARPENTERS UNION CANNOT BE INVALIDATED BY POST-AGREEMENT MISCONDUCT ..... 19

    D. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE RESPONDENTS ATTEMPTED AN ACCRETION OF THE DRYWALL FINISHING EMPLOYEES INTO THE DRYWALL HANGING UNIT, AND THEREBY VIOLATED THE ACT, MUST BE REVERSED ..... 21

    E. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS REGARDING ALLEGED UNLAWFUL STATEMENTS BY RESPONDENT RAYMOND’S REPRESENTATIVES ARE SO LACKING SUPPORT IN THE RECORD THAT THEY WARRANT REVERSAL ..... 24

        1. The Clear Preponderance Of *The General Counsel’s Own Evidence* Demonstrates That The ALJ’s Credibility Findings Should Be Reversed ..... 25

2.	The Additional Weight Of The Respondents’ Witnesses’ Testimony Leaves No Room For Doubt That The Overwhelming Weight Of The Evidence In The Record Demonstrates That The Alleged Unlawful Statements Were Not Made .....	33
F.	THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDED REMEDY - THAT RESPONDENT RAYMOND CEASE AND DESIST RECOGNIZING RESPONDENT CARPENTERS UNION <i>AT ALL</i> ABSENT AN ELECTION - LACKS SUPPORT IN BOARD LAW OR POLICY .....	38
G.	THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT RESPONDENT CARPENTERS FAILED TO GIVE THE DRYWALL FINISHING EMPLOYEES NOTICE OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER <i>GENERAL MOTORS</i> AND <i>BECK</i> ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND MUST BE REVERSED .....	41
1.	The Carpenters Union Provided The Employees With Notices Prior To Obligating The Employees To Pay Dues Or Initiation Fees, And Prior To Enforcing The Union Security Provision Of The Contract .....	41
2.	The Notices Set Forth In The Carpenters Union Magazine Meet The Board’s Standards Under <i>California Saw And Knife</i> .....	44
H.	THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDED REMEDY FOR THE FAILURE TO GIVE <i>GENERAL MOTORS</i> AND <i>BECK</i> NOTICES EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THAT UTILIZED BY THE BOARD IN SUCH CASES .....	45
V.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Air Line Pilots v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991) .....	45
<i>Beck, Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	3
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	41
<i>Big "D" Mining</i> , 222 N.L.R.B. 522 (1976) .....	35
<i>California Saw and Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canteen Corp.</i> , 202 N.L.R.B. 767 (1973) .....	25
<i>Comtel Systems Technology, Inc.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 287 (1991) .....	14, 23
<i>General Motors, NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. General Motors</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963) .....	41
<i>Iron Workers Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>John Deklewa &amp; Sons</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 1375 (1987) .....	1, 13, 39
<i>Julius Resnick, Inc.</i> , 86 N.L.R.B. 38 (1949) .....	39
<i>Luke Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 211 N.L.R.B. 602 (1974) .....	40
<i>Machinist Local 1424(Bryan Manufacturing)</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960) .....	23

<i>Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 1312 (2001) .....	19
<i>Madison Industries, Inc.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. No. 114 (2007) .....	13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Nova Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 531, 537 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1160, 1165 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 633 (2001) .....	15, 16
<i>Oil Field Maintenance Co., Inc.</i> , 142 N.L.R.B. 1384 (1963) .....	18
<i>Passavant Retirement &amp; Health Center</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 1216 (1994) .....	22
<i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	24
<i>Staunton Fuel &amp; Material, Inc.</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 717 (2001) .....	13
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 360 (2006) .....	46
<i>Valley Steel Products Co.</i> , 111 N.L.R.B. 1338 (1955) .....	25
<i>Weyerhaeuser Paper Co.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 349 (1995) .....	43
<i>Wilson Teaming Co.</i> , 140 N.L.R.B. 164 (1962) .....	25
<i>Zidell Explorations, Inc.</i> , 175 N.L.R.B. 887 (1969) .....	20
